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1.0  INTRODUCTION
Shepherd Neame Ltd has historically presented its financial statements under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UK GAAP). For the year 
ended 25 June 2016, the Company will be required to prepare its financial statements in accordance with the new accounting standard Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland). Accordingly, the interim results for 
the 26 weeks ending 26 December 2015 will be prepared and reported under FRS 102.

This document explains how the Company’s reported UK GAAP financial results for the year ended 27 June 2015 and its financial position at that date 
(which was presented on 23 September 2015) would have been reported under FRS 102. It includes:

• The reconciliation of profit between UK GAAP and FRS 102 for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015
• The reconciliation of equity between UK GAAP and FRS 102 as at 28 June 2014 and 27 June 2015
• The accounting policies applied in the preparation of this financial information
• The profit and loss account for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015
• The statement of comprehensive income for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015
• The balance sheet as at 27 June 2015
•  The statement of changes in equity for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015
• The balance sheet at 28 June 2014, the date of transition to FRS 102 (the “opening” FRS 102 balance sheet).

The financial information presented in this document is unaudited.

2.0  FINANCIAL IMPACT SUMMARY
There are no cash impacts from the adoption of FRS 102. The following summarises the impact of FRS 102 on the profit and loss account and equity:

2.1  Reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015
   2015 2015 2015 
   £’000 £’000 £’000 
   Before tax Tax After tax

Previous UK GAAP 
Profit on ordinary activities   9,428 (2,171) 7,257

Adjustments to profit on ordinary activities on transition to FRS 102:
Depreciation on revalued licensed properties   (80) 238 158
Difference in impairment and difference in profit on disposal of revalued properties   465 – 465
Recognition of deferred tax on rolled over gains   – (42) (42)
Revaluation of investment property   4,086 (796) 3,290
Operating leases   (224) 45 (179)
Customer loans   61 (12) 49
Bank loans   3 (1) 2
Short-term compensated absences   (28) 5 (23)

   4,283 (563) 3,720

FRS 102 
Profit on ordinary activities   13,711 (2,734) 10,977
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2.2  Reconciliation of equity as at 28 June 2014 and 27 June 2015
    2015 2014 
    £’000 £’000

Previous UK GAAP 
Equity shareholders’ funds    132,150 128,751

Adjustments to equity on transition to FRS 102:
Revaluation of licensed property    68,744 68,391
Revaluation of investment property    6,035 1,916
Operating leases    (1,625) (1,401)
Customer loans    (164) (225)
Bank loans    24 21
Short-term compensated absences    (237) (209)
Interest rate swaps    (17,783) (15,520)
Deferred tax     (7,318) (7,207)

    47,676 45,766

FRS 102
Equity shareholders’ funds    179,826 174,517

3.0  BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial information presented in this document has been prepared under the new accounting standard, FRS 102. The transition to FRS 102 has 
resulted in a number of changes in accounting policies to those used previously. The nature of these changes and their impact on opening equity and 
profit for the comparative period are explained below. 

The accounts for the year ended 28 June 2014 were audited but the adjustments made to comply with FRS 102 have not been audited and therefore the 
statements that follow show the results as being unaudited.

3.1  Presentation of financial information
The format of the primary statements contained in this document has been presented in accordance with FRS 102, which is different to old UK GAAP. 

The Profit and Loss Account now shows interest receivable and payable as “Net finance costs”. Certain items recognised in profit or loss can vary 
significantly from year to year and create volatility in reported earnings, which does not reflect the underlying performance. Underlying operating 
profit and underlying profit before tax have therefore been identified by the Directors to provide a clear and consistent presentation of the underlying 
performance of ongoing business for shareholders. The definition of these measures is as follows: 
 
Underlying operating profit – profit before net  finance costs, any profit or loss on the disposal of properties, investment property fair value movements  
and exceptional items. 
Underlying profit before tax – profit before any loss on the disposal of properties, investment property  fair value movements and exceptional items.

The Statement of Comprehensive Income replaces the Statement of Recognised Gains and Losses. 

The Statement of Changes in Equity is presented as a primary statement and comparatives are required, compared to the reconciliation of movements in 
shareholders’ funds in the notes under previous UK GAAP.
 
3.2  FRS 102 – First time adoption
The date of transition to FRS 102 for the Company, to enable comparatives to be calculated, is 28 June 2014. The adoption of FRS 102 for the first time 
allows companies to take certain exemptions in the year of transition. The Company has elected to take a key transition option, allowing the revaluation 
of licensed properties to market value at the date of transition and treating this one-off valuation as the “deemed cost”. 

4.0  KEY FINANCIAL IMPACTS
The impact on the Company of FRS 102 is reflected in the attached schedules.

4.1  Licensed properties
Under previous UK GAAP, freehold licensed properties were revalued at an open market value on an existing use basis as at 28 June 1997, and adjusted 
for subsequent disposals in accordance with FRS 15. Under FRS 102, the one-off option to revalue freehold licensed properties at the date of transition 
was taken, and these were revalued at an open market value as at 28 June 2014. Leasehold properties were not revalued. Deferred tax is provided on all 
revaluations under FRS 102 whereas previously provision was only made when a binding agreement existed at the balance sheet date to dispose of the 
assets concerned. Revaluation gains in excess of original cost are taken to Other Comprehensive Income and recognised in the Revaluation reserve. 

The Company’s FRS 102 opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 shows £4,552,000 reclassified from property, plant and equipment to investment 
property and a revaluation increase of £68,391,000. The pre-tax impact for the year ended 27 June 2015 due to the difference in depreciation on these 
properties is an increase in operating costs of £80,000, and the difference in profit on disposal of properties is an increase in property profits of £153,000. 
The pre-tax impact for the year ended 27 June 2015 due to the difference in impairment charged following revaluation of the properties, is a decrease in 
operating costs of £312,000. 
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4.2  Investment properties
Under previous UK GAAP, investment property was classified as property held for its investment potential. As the value for the Company was not 
material relative to total property held, the unlicensed property was not classified separately as investment property. All property was valued at cost 
less depreciation. Under FRS 102, property (being land or buildings) held in order to earn rentals or for capital appreciation, rather than for use in the 
production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes; or for sale in the ordinary course of business, is classified as investment 
property. As a result, certain unlicensed property held by the Company has been reclassified as investment property and must accordingly be valued at 
fair value and revalued at each reporting date, with the changes in fair value recognised in the Profit and Loss Account. 

The Company’s FRS 102 opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 shows £4,552,000 reclassified from property, plant and equipment to investment 
property, and a fair value increase of £1,916,000. At 27 June 2015 the fair value of the investment property was £10,071,000 and the pre-tax impact for 
the year ended 27 June 2015 due to the difference in fair value, is an increase in profit of £4,086,000. This is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account 
but excluded from the Company’s definition of underlying operating profit.

4.3  Operating leases
Under previous UK GAAP, rentals receivable and payable under operating leases were included in turnover on an accruals basis. Under FRS 102, rentals 
receivable or payable are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. 

As a result the Company’s FRS 102 opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 includes accrued income of £45,000 for those properties where the Company 
is the lessor and an accrual of £1,446,000 for increased lease expenses for those properties where the Company is the lessee. The pre-tax impact for the 
year ended 27 June 2015 is a net increase in operating costs of £224,000.

4.4  Financial Instruments

i)  Discounting of financial assets
Under previous UK GAAP, basic debt instruments such as loans made to customers were accounted for at the transaction price. Under FRS 102, these 
arrangements constitute a financing transaction and as such are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.*

The Company’s FRS 102 opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 shows a provision of £225,000 to reflect the discounting of the loans to free trade 
customers (£154,000) and loans to tenanted customers (£71,000). The pre-tax impact for the year ended 27 June 2015 is a decrease in finance costs of 
£61,000 due to a net unwinding of the discounted provision.

ii)  Discounting of financial liabilities
Under previous UK GAAP, amortisation of bank loan issue costs was spread evenly over the period to repayment. Under FRS 102, the amortisation is 
calculated using the effective interest rate method.

The Company’s FRS 102 opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 shows a net asset of £21,000 to reflect the difference in amortisation of the bank loan 
costs. The pre-tax impact for the year ended 27 June 2015 is a decrease in finance costs of £3,000.

4.5  Short-term compensated absences
Under previous UK GAAP, the Company did not make provision for accrued holiday pay earned but not taken before the year end. FRS 102 requires 
the cost of short-term compensated absences to be recognised when employees render the service that increases their entitlement. 

The Company’s opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 shows an accrual of £209,000 to reflect this. The accrual at 27 June 2015 had increased to 
£237,000 and the pre-tax impact for the year ended 27 June 2015 is an increase in operating costs of £28,000.

4.6  Interest rate swaps
Under previous UK GAAP, there was no requirement to recognise derivative financial instruments on the balance sheet. Instead the effects of the 
derivative financial instruments were recognised in profit or loss on settlement. The fair value was disclosed in the notes to the financial accounts, and 
calculated with reference to the expected future cash flows at prevailing interest rates. Under FRS 102, derivative financial instruments are classified as 
other financial instruments and are recognised as a financial asset or liability, at fair value, when an entity becomes party to the contractual provisions 
of the instrument. The fair values for interest rate swaps are a volatile value often referred to as “mark to market” value. This value is determined by 
marking the fixed rate within the swap against the market for forward interest rates. If forward interest rates are below the fixed swap rate then the swap 
will have a negative fair value for the Company. If forward interest rates are above the swap rate then there will be a positive fair value for the Company.

The Company’s FRS 102 opening balance sheet at 28 June 2014 shows a financial liability of £15,520,000, representing interest rate swaps which are 
fully provided at fair value. At 27 June 2015, the fair value of the interest rate swaps was £17,783,000 and the resulting difference in liability of £2,263,000 
has been recognised as other comprehensive income as the hedge is fully effective.

*The effective interest method is a method of calculating the actual interest rate in a period based on the amount of a financial instrument’s book value at the start of the 
accounting period. The effective interest rate discounts the expected future cash inflows and outflows over the life of the financial instrument. The interest expense/income  
in a period equals the carrying amount of the financial instrument at the beginning of the period multiplied by the effective interest rate for the period. 
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4.7  Deferred and current tax
FRS 102 accounting adjustments have been tax affected where appropriate.

Under FRS 102, deferred tax is accounted for on the basis of taxable timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date. 
FRS 102 requires a deferred tax liability to be recognised on the balance sheet on the revaluation of tangible fixed assets and on taxable gains that have 
been rolled over into new assets. Under previous UK GAAP this potential liability was disclosed in the notes to the accounts and only recognised on 
the balance sheet if there was a binding obligation to sell such assets at the balance sheet date. The FRS 102 balance sheet includes an additional net 
deferred tax liability of £7,207,000 arising from the transitional differences. At 27 June 2015, the net liability has increased to £7,318,000. 

There is not expected to be a material change to the Company’s underlying tax rate as a result of the implementation of FRS 102.

5.0  ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The following are the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial information presented in this document.

a  Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any provision for impairment, except in the case of licensed freehold 
properties, which were revalued to fair value on transition to FRS 102. 

Assets under construction are not depreciated until they are brought into use. All other tangible assets are depreciated at varying rates calculated to 
write off their carrying value, less estimated residual value, evenly over their expected useful lives, as follows:

• Freehold brewery buildings  25 years
• Other freehold and long leasehold buildings  50 years
• Short leaseholds over the lease term
• Other plant, equipment, fixtures and vehicles 3 to 20 years
• Computer hardware and software 3 to 10 years

Residual value represents the estimated amount which would currently be obtained from disposal of an asset, after deducting estimated costs of 
disposal, if the asset were already of the age and in the condition expected at the end of its useful life.

b  Investment properties
Investment properties are carried at fair value and measured at each reporting date with any change recognised in the profit and loss account.

c  Fixed asset investments
Fixed asset investments are measured at cost less impairment. The carrying values of the fixed asset investments are reviewed for impairment if 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

d  Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity 
instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities.

(i)  Financial assets and liabilities
All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except for those financial assets classified as 
at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value (which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless 
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction. If an arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset or financial liability is 
measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are classified as payable 
or receivable within one year on initial recognition and which meet certain conditions, are measured at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other 
consideration expected to be paid or received, net of impairment.

Financial assets are derecognised when and only when a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or are settled, b) the 
Company transfers to another party substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or c) the Company, despite having 
retained some, but not all, significant risks and rewards of ownership, has transferred control of the asset to another party.

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.
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ii)  Derivative financial instruments – Hedge accounting
The Company uses derivative financial instruments (interest rate swaps) to adjust interest rate exposures. The Company does not hold or issue 
derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value 
at each reporting date. At the inception of the hedge relationship, the economic relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item 
is documented, along with the risk management objectives and clear identification of the risk in the hedged item that is being hedged by the hedging 
instrument. Furthermore, at the inception of the hedge the Company determines and documents causes for hedge ineffectiveness.

The interest rate swaps are classified as cash flow hedges because the derivative financial instruments hedge the variable interest rate risk of the cash 
flows associated with the recognised debt instrument measured at amortised cost (the £60m long term loan to 2026). 

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of the designated hedging instrument is recognised in other comprehensive income. The gain or 
loss relating to any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the periods in which the hedged item affects profit or loss or when the hedging relationship ends.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Company revokes the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or 
exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Any gain or loss accumulated in equity at that time is reclassified to profit or loss when the 
hedged item is recognised in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, any gain or loss that was recognised in other 
comprehensive income is reclassified immediately to profit or loss.

e  Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to sell, which is equivalent to the net realisable value. Cost of own beers 
produced includes materials and directly attributable fixed and variable production overheads. Cost is calculated using the average cost method. 
Provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving or defective items where appropriate.

f  Accounting for leases
Rentals payable and receivable under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term, even if the payments are not made on 
such a basis.

g  Impairment of assets
Assets, other than those measured at fair value, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. If there is objective evidence of 
impairment, an impairment loss is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account as described below. 

Non-financial assets
An asset is impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition, the estimated 
recoverable value of the asset has been reduced. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an 
individual impaired asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the carrying value had 
not impairment been recognised. 

Financial assets
For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of an impairment is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value 
of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

For financial assets carried at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the best estimate of 
the amount that would be received for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was 
recognised, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an individual impaired financial asset to the 
extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the carrying value had no impairment been recognised.

h  Taxation 

(i)  Current tax
Corporation tax payable is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the balance sheet date.
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(ii)  Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or 
events that will result in an obligation to pay more tax in the future or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the balance sheet date. 

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that, on the basis of all available evidence, it can be regarded as 
more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences reverse, based on 
the tax rate and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax relating to property, plant and equipment 
measured using the revaluation model and investment property is measured using the tax rates and allowances that apply to sale of the asset.

The tax expense or income is presented in the same component of comprehensive income or equity as the transaction or other event that resulted in 
the tax expense or income.

i  Turnover
Turnover is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on dispatch of the goods; 
or on provision of service. Turnover comprises the invoice value of goods inclusive of excise duty and services, net of VAT and discounts. Rental income 
received from tied estate properties is recognised in the period to which it arises on an accruals basis.

j  Retirement benefits
The company operates defined contribution pension schemes. Contributions are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in 
accordance with the rules of the schemes.

Other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the benefit obligation at the financial reporting date.

k  Dividends
Dividends payable are shown as a movement in reserves when declared (interim dividend) or approved (final dividend).

l  Share-based payment
All options are equity settled. The cost of equity settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they 
are granted and is recognised as an expense over the vesting period, which ends on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to 
the award. Fair value is determined using the Black Scholes pricing model which is considered by management to be the most appropriate method of 
valuation. In valuing equity-settled transactions, no account is taken of any vesting conditions, other than conditions linked to the price of the shares of 
the Company (market conditions). The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that vest except where 
forfeiture is only due to market-based conditions not achieving the threshold for vesting.

At each balance sheet date before vesting, the cumulative expense is calculated, representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and 
management’s best estimate of the achievement or otherwise of non-market conditions. The movement in cumulative expense since the previous 
balance sheet is recognised in the profit and loss account, with a corresponding entry in equity.

6.0  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6.1  Profit and Loss Account for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015
   Previous UK FRS 102  
   GAAP Adjustments FRS 102 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover   138,267 (30) 138,237
Operating charges   (124,177) (302) (124,479)

Underlying operating profit   14,090 (332) 13,758
Operating items excluded from underlying results   (375) 312 (63)

Operating profit   13,715 (20) 13,695
Net finance costs    (4,488) 64 (4,424)
Profit on disposal of property   201 153 354
Investment property fair value movements   – 4,086 4,086

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation   9,428 4,283 13,711
Taxation   (2,171) (563) (2,734)

Profit after taxation   7,257 3,720 10,977

Basic earnings per share   49.1p 25.2p 74.3p
Underlying basic earnings per share   50.3p (1.6p) 48.7p
Diluted earnings per share   48.8p 25.0p 73.8p
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6.2  Statement of Comprehensive Income for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015

   Previous UK FRS 102  
   GAAP Adjustments FRS 102 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit after taxation   7,257 3,720 10,977

Losses arising on cash flow hedges during the period   – (2,263) (2,263)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income   – 453 453

Other comprehensive losses for the period   – (1,810) (1,810)

Total comprehensive income for the period   7,257 1,910 9,167

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company   7,257 3,720 10,977

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to equity shareholders
 of the Company   7,257 1,910 9,167

6.3  Balance Sheet as at 27 June 2015
   Previous UK FRS 102  
   GAAP Adjustments FRS 102 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets   204,468 74,779 279,247
Investments and loans   816 (103) 713

   205,284 74,676 279,960

Current assets
Stock   7,001 – 7,001
Debtors   16,150 (47) 16,103
Deferred tax asset due after one year   – 3,965 3,965
Cash   6,793 – 6,793

   29,944 3,918 33,862

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Bank loans and overdrafts   (1,987) – (1,987)
Creditors   (23,919) (237) (24,156)

   (25,906) (237) (26,143)

Net current assets   4,038 3,681 7,719

Total assets less current liabilities   209,322 78,357 287,679

   
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Bank loans   (73,616) 24 (73,592)
Derivative financial instruments   – (17,783) (17,783)
Deferred lease liability   – (1,640) (1,640)
Provision for liabilities   (3,556) (11,282) (14,838)

Net assets   132,150 47,676 179,826

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital   7,429 – 7,429
Share premium account   1,099 – 1,099
Revaluation reserve   12,170 60,260 72,430
Reserve for own shares held   (827) – (827)
Hedging reserve   – (14,226) (14,226)
Profit and loss account   112,279 1,642 113,921

Equity shareholders’ funds   132,150 47,676 179,826
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6.4  Statement of changes in equity for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2015 

  Share  Share Revaluation Own shares Hedging Profit and  
  capital premium Reserve held reserve loss account Total 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 28 June 2014 as previously stated 7,429 1,099 13,125 (908) – 108,006 128,751
Changes on transition to FRS 102 – – 60,167 – (12,416) (1,985) 45,766

Balance at 28 June 2014 as restated 7,429 1,099 73,292 (908) (12,416) 106,021 174,517

Profit for the year – – – – – 10,977 10,977
Losses arising on cash flow hedges during the period – – – – (2,263) – (2,263)
Tax relating to components of other  
 comprehensive income – – – – 453 – 453

Total comprehensive income – – – – (1,810) 10,977 9,167
Ordinary dividends paid – – – – – (3,861) (3,861)
Transfer of realised revaluation – – (862) – – 862 –
Accrued share based payments – – – – – 425 425
Purchase of own shares – – – (465) – – (465)
Distribution of own shares – – – 405 – (362) 43
Unconditionally vested share awards – – – 141 – (141) –

Balance at 27 June 2015 7,429 1,099 72,430 (827) (14,226) 113,921 179,826
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Appendix 1 – FRS 102 Balance sheet restatement as at 28 June 2014

   Previous UK FRS 102 
   GAAP Adjustments FRS 102 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets   
Tangible fixed assets   201,591 70,307 271,898
Investments and loans   1,073 (154) 919

   202,664 70,153 272,817

   
Current assets   
Stock   6,417 – 6,417
Debtors   18,202 (26) 18,176
Deferred tax asset due after one year   – 3,480 3,480
Cash   5,981 – 5,981

   30,600 3,454 34,054

   
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   
Bank loans and overdrafts   (1,987) – (1,987)
Creditors   (23,477) (209) (23,686)

   (25,464) (209) (25,673)

Net current assets   5,136 3,245 8,381

Total assets less current liabilities   207,800 73,398 281,198
   
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   
Bank loans   (75,463) 21 (75,442)
Derivative financial instruments   – (15,520) (15,520)
Deferred lease liability   – (1,446) (1,446)
Provision for liabilities   (3,586) (10,687) (14,273)

Net assets   128,751 45,766 174,517

 
Capital and reserves   
Called up share capital   7,429 – 7,429
Share premium account   1,099 – 1,099
Revaluation reserve   13,125 60,167 73,292
Reserve for own shares held   (908) – (908)
Hedging reserve   – (12,416) (12,416)
Profit and loss account   108,006 (1,985) 106,021

Equity shareholders’ funds   128,751 45,766 174,517




